RESOLUTIONS OF THE MEMBERS

RESOLUTION 2022-1 of the ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS concerning the CONFERENCE SITE

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 19th Annual Conference in Louisville, Kentucky, on September 11-14, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Conference provides a generous opportunity for code development, education, communication, and enjoyment; and

WHEREAS, the Members of the Code Administrators Association of Kentucky did extend the hand of friendship and hospitality to all those in attendance; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on September 12, 2022, at the Code Council Annual Business Meeting, do hereby express their sincere thanks and appreciation to the Members of this Chapter for their warm greeting and hospitality.

RESOLUTIONS OF THE MEMBERS

RESOLUTION 2022-2 of the ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS concerning the DECEASED MEMBERS

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 19th Annual Conference in Louisville, Kentucky, on September 11-14, 2022; and

WHEREAS, those Members here assembled on September 12, 2022 at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby pay tribute to the memory of the following departed Members and colleagues*;

Jerry Burke,
Regional Council of Carpenters,
KY
Robert Cannon,
Beckley, WV
Allen Carl,
Georgetown County, SC (NY)

John Caywood,
Allen County, IN
Scott Copp,
T.Y. Lin International (NY)
David Dickson,
North Charleston, SC
James Fedroff,
Fallsburg, NY

Joseph Frese, Amherst, NY Ivan LaGrand, Cape Girardeau, MO Dan Nickle, Lakewood, CO Matthew J. Walsh, Norwood, MA Roger Werts,
East Alton, IL
Richard Witt,
Chesterfield County, VA
Jerry Wooldridge,
Reedy Creek Improvement
District, FL

WHEREAS, these Members and colleagues had long and successful careers; and

WHEREAS, by their loyal devotion to duty and faithful discharge of their responsibilities added prestige to their association, community, and life; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on September 12, 2022, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby extend their most sincere sympathy to the friends and family members of these departed Members and colleagues. May they find consolation in their time of sorrow and may these words of appreciation and high regard be of solace to them now and in the years to come.

^{*}This list will continue to be updated at www.iccsafe.org/membership/deceased-members-and-colleagues up until the date of the 2022 Annual Business Meeting.

RESOLUTIONS OF THE MEMBERS

of the

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS

concerning the

COMMITTEES and COUNCILS and the

ANNUAL CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 19th Annual Conference in Louisville, Kentucky, on September 11-14, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the International Code Council could not fulfill its mission without the assistance of its Member volunteers; and

WHEREAS, throughout the year scores of volunteers have contributed their time and knowledge to the committees and councils established to carry out the work of this organization; and

WHEREAS, the International Code Council could not convene this Annual Conference without the guidance and planning efforts of the Annual Conference Committee; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on September 12, 2022, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby express their sincere thanks and appreciation to the Membership Councils and Committees in Certification and Testing, Standard and Code Development, Government Relations, Training and Education, Technical Services, and Code Council subsidiaries; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on September 12, 2022, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby express their sincere thanks and appreciation to the members of the Annual Conference Committee without whom this conference would not have been a success.

RESOLUTIONS OF THE MEMBERS

RESOLUTION 2022-4 of the ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS concerning the IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 19th Annual Conference in Louisville, Kentucky, on September 11-14, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the International Code Council succeeds due to the leadership of its elected Officers and Directors; and

WHEREAS, the role of Immediate Past President is reserved for those Board members who have given their personal and professional time over the course of many years in the interest of serving the organization; and

WHEREAS, serving as Immediate Past President represents the culmination of successful service to the Board and the Members which few achieve; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on September 12, 2022, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby express their sincere gratitude and appreciation to Immediate Past President Greg Wheeler for his dedicated service to the Members of the International Code Council during his years of service on the Board of Directors.

RESOLUTION 2022-5 of the ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS concerning the RETIRED MEMBERS

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 19th Annual Conference in Louisville, Kentucky, on September 11-14, 2022; and

WHEREAS, throughout the year there have been Members in all categories who have concluded careers in code enforcement and the construction professions and have retired; and

WHEREAS, those Members have had long and illustrious careers and the respect of their peers; and

WHEREAS, their devotion to duty and faithful discharge of their professional responsibilities have added prestige to their association and community; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on September 12, 2022, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting do hereby pay tribute to those Members recently retired; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on September 12, 2022, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, extend their most sincere appreciation to those Members recently retired for their contributions to the safety and security of the public in the built environment.

RESOLUTIONS OF THE MEMBERS

RESOLUTION 2022-6

of the

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS

concerning those

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND BUILDING OFFICIALS

KILLED IN THE LINE OF DUTY

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 19th Annual Conference in Louisville, Kentucky, on September 11-14, 2022; and

WHEREAS, those Members here assembled on September 12, 2022 at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby pay tribute to the memory of the following building code officials and code enforcement officers who have paid the ultimate sacrifice of giving their lives in the line of service:

Jacqueline Summer Beard, State of Alabama Dennis Catanyag, County of Sacramento, CA

WHEREAS, all individuals in code enforcement and inspection risk their lives to perform their duties of protecting people and property; and

WHEREAS, it may be recognized that the incidents which caused the death of our respected officers and officials occurred as they were serving their communities through their loyal devotion; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on September 12, 2022, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby extend their most sincere sympathy to the friends and family members of the fallen officials and officers and will ensure that their memories live on. May they find consolation in their time of sorrow and may these words of appreciation and high regard be of solace to them now and in the years to come.